boaru Uffice | 2: 1

File ID Number

Introduction Date

Enactment Number |

Enactment Date

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

3=-/0-/7U10

...2Mo

Board of Education

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Bos: -ation
By: Mia Settle! ief Operations Officer
Timothy W Chief, Facilities Plan
Managem

March 25, 2015

Amendment No. 2, Independent Contractor Agreement - Terraphase
Engineering, Inc. - Foster Central Commissary Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd.k1Z2.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Independent
Contractor Agreement with Terraphase Engineering, Inc. for Environmental
Testing Services on behalf of the District at Foster Central Commissary Project,
in an amount not-to exceed $8,190.00 increasing previous contract amount
from $129,613.00 to a not to exceed amount of $137,803.00. All remaining
portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally
stated.

The results will be used, if needed, to be presented to the landfill accepting
the excavated material during this phase of the work. If this information is not
readily available, the landfill will not accept the soil.

84.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,
number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.



Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Independent
Contractor Agreement with Terraphase Engineering, Inc. for Environmental
Testing Services on behalf of the District at Foster Central Commissary Project,
in an amount not-to exceed $8,190.00 increasing previous contract amount
from $129,613.00 to a not to exceed amount of $137,803.00. All remaining
portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally
stated.

Measure J

e Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work
e Certificate of Insurance
e Consultant Proposal






Amendment to Professional Services Contract

Page 2 of 3
DISTRICT

CONTRACTOR

e

File ID Number:
introduction Da
Enactment Nur
Enactment Datt
B
























18.

If we cancel for any reason other than
nonpayment of premium, we will mail or deliver
to the first Named Insured written notice of
cancellation at least 60 days before the effective
date of cancellation.

HYBRID PAYMENT C /I \GE

In the event of a total loss to a "non-hybrid” auto
for which Comprehensive, Specified Causes of
Loss, or Collision coverages are provided under
this Coverage Form, then such Physical
Damage Covere s are amended as follows:

a lf the auto is replaced with a "hybrid" auto, we
will pay an additional 10%, to a maximum of
$2,500, of the "non-hybrid" auto’s actual ca
value or replacement cost, whichever is less,

b. The auto must be replaced and a copy of a bill
of sale or new |lease agreement received by us
within 60 calendar days of the date of "loss,"

c.Regardless of the number of autos damaged
in any one "lnss", the most we will pay under
this Hybrid 1yment Coverage provision for
any one "loss" is $10,000.

For the purposes of the coverage provision,

a.A "non-hybrid” aL  is de 1ed as an auto that
uses only an internal combustion engine to
move the auto.

b A" id" autois d 1ed as an auto with an
internal combustion engine and one or more
elec > otors, and that uses the internal
combustion engine and one or more electric
motors to move the auto, or the internal
combustion engine to charge one or more
elecl : motors, which move the auto.






. 72

THIS ENDORS T \NGES POLICY. .E C/ EFULLY.

-

RS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVER/ F¢

A. Any person or organization whom you are required by contract to name as  ditional insured is an “insured” for
LIABILITY COVERAGE but only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured” under the
WHO IS AN INSURED provision of Section Il - LIABILITY COVERAGE.

For any person or organization for whom you are required by contract to provide a waiver of subrogation. the
Loss Condition - TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US is applicable.




















































































.Copyright/Tr ademmk/Pal;nt Coonsuttant undc

Expensss Dol ot

Ly Cocna® st o porfoncing service, for Diaincl encoset s Toliow:

aall el be han'e to Consuiant 100 oy CoRia o evpences

{ ‘,R,D‘:mt

Independent Contractor. Consultant m ihe porfaomonce of tas Agreemant, shall be and
act as onndesendent contractor, Consulzant understands and agreec that it and all of 1ts
empdoyvors el pot be consldered officers, emplovers, agents, oartner, or jont venture of the
Dostoet sond nre not enuithes 1o hrm»f eoof any «ond oy nature norotaily nrovided employees of
the Distoel anddior Lo winch isivc's employers are nermally entitied, incloding, but not
lirrtod m‘ Srove Unemplogment Componsation or Waorker's Compensation. Consullent shall
assuime= T recoonsiubty Jor paymaent of all federal, siale and focad Laxes or contributions,
mr_hm nyocnomioyvient o ansurance,  social o cocunly  ond inceme taxes  wiihy 'P%pagt Lo
Concaftant, crpdoyecs e Her performance of Uhe waork Derqein contemplated, Corsultant s
arandenencdont Sostractor or Dusieess Catily, sl the sole autheonty for conltioliing und
directnng the pericoroiance of the detais of 2 werle Distacl bomg interested only i the
TESUS AL

Materiais.  Concultan. chall furmish, at s own expense, all {abor, maternals, equipment,
supnites ard othor dome necessary Lo camplete the corvices Lo be provided pursuant to this
Agrecmmant, except auwiotows: Nol applicabis,

Performance of Services,

8.1, Standard of Care. Consultant represents that Consultant hau the qualifications and
ab ity 1o perform the Services v a professional manner, withoat the advice, control or
CUPCTVILICT o( ’tri(:l. Conuultant’s se-vices will be performeq, findings obtained,

nmendations prepared 0 accordance with generally and currently

},H.(IP!“ and pracuces ol its profession for services o Caltornia school

reparts and
ACCE N

sty

8.2, Mectings. Consultant anc Oistnict ogre2e Lo participete in regular meeungs on at least
A omonthiy bhasis 1o discuss strategies, bimetables, implemomtations of Services, anc any
atner sseieS deomed relevant Lo e ooeration o Consuttanl’™s periormanco of sorvices,

8.3 District Approval, The work completed herem imust nect the approval of Uie District
aptoenall be subpect Lo the DistncUs general righs of insp o(.t.on and sunervision to

o s che cabsTactory complotion thorea?

(o)

SR VICEOY

5.4 New Project Approval.

Py e \.'“/\)l'l{x‘"‘w!“g Wnovaron s

ord Listrct recoygnize hat Consuitant’s
royocts for Destnel, Corsultant shall obtain the
appeoval of District prios to the commencement of a new project

Originality of Services. i{xcept os to stendard genenic detalls, Consuitant agrees that all
i('u:’.‘mt)l(_;tg co, o formn aae, procedure -, ocesses,  anethods,  writings,  deas,  dialugue,
COMROSIonNS. recoraings, toteplays gl videe prod actons prepacec for, wntien (or, o
s.ubmm:v:_ o thee Rt and/or guee m oo bisn v th this Agreement, <nail bhe wholly
craing’ o Consottant ana sholl ot e copen o whole or o part from any other source,
eycepl taal subnvtted to Consutant oy baslict as o base Tor sue services,.

Len
onerty of Dostnict and caneet e used
Sritlen permasgin stiail Rave &l rigat, ttle snd anterest n
ight to weccie and nramtain the copyaght, radomrark and/or
ooname of o T o Corsaltant cor
O croer ence and dislibution of e yattor, for any

a¢ agrees ol sl motters

ANt shall becomys he
Dty

praduced arder tas
\*lthOLu. Lastrct™ expre
sarcd mste e
patent of cond matter
o unhiGn W
rernoce Fodap any medim,

sents to use of Consuliant's




ShoAndit e nnnr seal ostablish ana
atly aocenptad Droennt

LGl aceanng,

Ve oo orabinna of

under e Adgioonei
b dunng the Torme &
the Distrncty, it

o a e P
IPESTE N r(\“iin,

Looother repn \,t!{ DVeS. G N0
{ riote frgnn all
rocords, andoothaer aaty

copiortorineo gl sy e,

auttilis)
oo heritns covered Dyt
of AL ,Lr‘\,L shatl give rsznz
s permied b

o

dant and swhao conduoot

[EEDEAECI B

2o Fesmmnation

[ERIRTRCY IS ERNY SO RFTE S RPARE TR TAPE TN
e

T Withivut Cause By District. L
Fery gt ths Agreement and

meire to the date of U)i'm'sz;mon
Calnar norfonnance of sorvices by

the Consullant or o

Serviees satistaciorily

Ul Do suflicsrt o slon

ol bo decrmed arven whoen
slter the cdoy ol moling,

Ve Bouer 1 S060T.

Lo Without Causse By Consultant, Consudiant may upen vty (30 gays notae, with or
Daon, terminate thas Agroomoent. Lpuno UBus ermination, Dhistrict sholt iy be
oo gnted 1o compencate Consullunt for soraaes toniy renderodd the dale of
LRI 0GR, Wilten  notine by Concoldiart ahas hnff %‘lff%t ent oo stop turlbier

5 cen to Destiet, Conseitant acknow( s that thas thirty (30) day
o acceptable o that the Dietnct siien (pr opracure the Services from

gither wource

et e
trontore

fonnance

12020 With Cause By District, DisDicl miay terminslo this Agreciment upon giving of writton
rionee O Intention o tarminate tyr (rasel ause shall incivdae:

matericl violoton ot s Aarecmient by the Consc

ary ack by Coneullont exponmg Uve Testriel o pabiity 1o etharn for oo

fﬂd!):“f or nroperty dgarmage: o
TOLE Conauliant s ’Ju fued & Corspllant mares o general ¢

for e Dene f o

Coneuitant’s u‘mo}‘-xe;u v,

rece ver s hppomtod on

s oo by chstied oh conlen the caarans T such bitenbon to fermim

Sl v in theee (G
P 7 ',,-)5_13,2'7‘4 !_(”‘}‘ QTOOGeTn 1 s for the g Crrochion inereant he T‘"?v)(i(“ Lt f\«.ﬂlf
: Loreriiyiite
R *'1\ proeh servioos froem

colordas oy oo ot aolice the condib on o viclanon shy

e ecniration o ['n, Ut iy

rennimstion L

;’i'(a\’";) TUAN

ORCeOCs e
P ol et e’y by
S re sor Lo the Laannet poon cthe et O the Debea

Syt O are an addition o

ceropsie L

levve, Contwilont ool

agenls,

Cao Iandemnification., Tooton (it
cobendd, ovlernaty, ano hein e

[SLARTIE ROV arnlied peylios L iroms Any
(N3










SUocandoiotion or

Latiguade SE0ng N potie Slone ol msniance, ooonon

and opuration to which s any

aodate, toov hem cancelialon

i redhuction notice el he vent

23 an oendorsement that tho Divgrcr and the Zate and then aoents
)

4
L
raprocortativens, cmnloyees, trustees, alicers, conanllonts, and voluntoers are

s P

A opabaee, cccept Worhery Componant

narned  acditional nsored andes e
Incaiang Professioncl Loability,
cndorseimnent <hall also slale that Consuilani s eerance nohoess shall Lo

prnary 1o any nsurancy or sel instaance reaintomad iy v stect,

Souminioyers’ Laabdhity newrancs, An

La

24 Al paiicie Le owriiten onoan

occurrenes form

exeepy the rofessona Liabitity Dohoy

vith o cursent AR,
EROITHE R Ta

/\ccepmhmty of Insurers. Insurance © o b placed
Beut’s roting of ne dess Liwan A VL andess othorvase qocen

thoAssignment. Tho ohligotions of the Conanilant mnsoant Lo iy Agrerment shal nol be

asigned by the Consultant,

Compliance with Laws. Consultant shiai aobserve ;Anfz comply walh afl ruies and reguifotions
of the governing board of the Distnct and ol fedoral, state, and loca! laws, ardicances and
oqulations, Consubtant shal give all notices nfvzmu:d by ony dow, ordinance, ruic and
L of the Work aq ndicat~d or specaifiod. 1 Conauitant obaarves
Py tais Contract s at vanance with any such foves, ardinance,

G Uiy Uhe District, in wniting, and, at the sole option of
et any necessary Jnangas 6 the scope of the Work shatl be made and this Contract
be appropriately amended irowriung, or this Controct shall oo termmnated effective uporn
cipt of 2 writton formunation netice from e Distrct 1 Consuitant poerforms
arey ok nal iy oin o vioiabion of eny daws, ordimang e o reguintions, without fors

notifyving the Diarrct of tne viclation, Consuitant shall boar @ ¥ costa arisang therefrom,

cguiation bearing on o
‘é~at any of the Work requireg

croregulenions, Uorswtant shall r

C
i

Consutont’s

PR

LS Certificates/Permits/Licenses. Conautant and
cocure and namtaim an toree such certificutes,

conoection wath the furnaainns of Seivices nure

:a.’;r‘ag-e:i‘fgi“.',

“ Employment with Public Agency. Consuit

Shrard wadl et recove Salary o reniug

il an employes of ancther oublic agenoy,
: ol than vacation pay,

ai g tuely boemng

Phe ocouat b

ancines st
I

pectared pursaant to thas Agrooment

of e

SAnti-Discrimination.

PocfOrered undes Jonar CECHEGRTION G000 Any cinpiovas i

cobionas oo, ol glous crecd, ohysiea! disilaiity,

ViYe Fun IR P P
cooanel thereiore U

clhiion, manial Aalates, o R IR TR ANNCIRTE o
e beglorad

Fousieg A Deeoonnnn g vt G

R ST S S FI TSN

Ao b it
crrement Conle

vt Lot by

RN EIAtE i BRI IER SN Peoadanston, the Lo suliay
et e Aee o ‘;*n.'v 1':/f:Ls" i CLoy

?mgexprmtmg of Emplovees e nToag
Cort e S b sl g S




RS EIEATH IR I

. D.%a,)leri Veter

CLimitation of Digirict Liability.  Other than as
!

CConfidentiality. 11 Conoaitant ond G Tc

. Notice. iy natic e

In accoraancy Lhui\\“it
prepriate documentalion e The 1.)4.m.4:
VBE paracation In connponchion vath

y [‘mtuct

Consuitant must sunmul, apsny 1

v‘;{w, [ty tho < j._;.n i

s Agreemoent b apn ranhe

ocat, Smaill bLecal and Small Local Residant Businnss  Enterprise P;ogr
/S! /SLRBE) There 120 Doeody poroona o Paraemum parlicipation cedoererent fo UH

e oot t"e‘: Daenly porcent

i

Alicn The requirarrent may be wi
b certifiod by

s tecal residentl bhreanos
or Duwland corbified tus -
Rl to Car e Tuti

to the Dictricrs

.No Rights In Third Parties. Ths Adrecment doos not create dany mohils an, o dotre o the

Lenefit of, any third T ¥ e nron 1o et

CDistrict’s Ewaluation of  Consuitant  and Consultant’'s  Employees  and/or

Subcontractors. The [holoe? roey ovalonlo the Consayiant in any way cne Distrct o enlitfed

purstant 1o apphcable e Tho Gistnco s cvelustion may inddude, withouor muntan:

Fiol Feguasting thel Uichiich on

coployoss and Suacontracton

a2 Avmouvrocd ane annonounices

oot

[GI RN

!
finanan! oobgauons wwier tes Agreemert shad
e oaroviden e s Ageesment. Notwithis ik
Dol e boble 1-:r‘;(:n,1n"x of
cocaental, et o
ang ot of or in cannection vt

RPN S R T SRTA LA N

ey et

ather srovicann of ths

Baor sy ol

contract ot

not ated o, doen e

' B

fre L ervies r”‘rrfu’rr' " o vt T

v ontn oo

sepdtn=l and
e aneh cectasyie of

the

extinid

Lororanatia o of U

; )
' ¥ S
Pl ) b e v

fer thuo Soreciaont whal e deomed

CElVRreC G
(A I T
Caed ol

YO DD RS
e saoitedd et AR

o




RN Tadashi Nakadegawa,
Director ot Facilities

o or sent by faosingle

raht dehivery seracs s

receipt,
vy et ,w)?»’\\,‘.:.«l

shiall b erfective

,\m not ce sEat iy v

SOt dndvery Hervic2s ARy note

NN ' - .
oy b dnod Staley e

thran (2]

recment of Parties. i Ao et
Trarty

Corowrition, Thus Agrovmiess eay o0 ernoaded o moddiod andy by g

[ FEN TR E RTINS S AETERD AR

and Supersess

29, California Law,
of the Partee oh sl

thovpe e,

candd othigahiony
slate o{

ol oo T vorlies
s and condinens
i

nsbrict s adnyrustrative ©

t:,ﬁ a0y nluan or taoCeeding brought

Deonnatoned e the county

30.Waiver., e wavoer by cithier party of any b

corlained Shail rot e
srlasaaluanl brdach of Uhe <anme or any olhor terrm, Javenani, a0 o it

i

carin of ey oras,

HEThE o beoa o oveaver of such borgn

¢ I 1 1 \ - ¢
et held byoa court of

31.Severability 10 ony torm, condibien o provision of s Agr
cormpeient unsdieren ol ar ;,:nf;r‘fr;:'(:a alble, tho rooaining piovinions wiil

verihe! rontinue o full orce and  effeot, and shall ol e cected, tmpawnod

mvelid, e

ot

W opertormanc: of anv ang ail dulies uncer this

this Adreermiont, hias ony authonity to bind the

32.Authority to Bind Parlties. [

AGreeinent. exoopl o wthervise proverd

Lo andertamas,

Lo ler s O oviniens of

33.Attorney rees/Costs

togr, Aurodunang [ ERTV

atid wr e O witness

34.Captions and Interpretations, uswxj"
viercoe, and o shiat LP ‘I‘njily

Pooald g
nalt D

rov S ool el e s

St IR 1 ' .
AL DL SN RS £ U8 R T S ISR D RS R RV

propared by T oo

Ui O el

36. Ju,!mtulc Authority. Loy anle andd peentarnn

P A reernent, o U LU Debnalf et Pty b beoen
R RIS S TR T I H SR Cipensrigg .
37.Counterparts, il Aoy aral cere st capnde g byt may Deoeveruton








































THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE :AD IT CAREFULLY.

ADDIT!
RIGHTS OF E S

iorseirent moefas insurance prosided wnder the folice g

SUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

3w

ANy persen Gr organzaton whorm you are reguired by coniect o aame a0 acdinonal nsured 1s an Minsured” for
LIABILITY COVERATZE bul only to the extent that person o O
YYHD IS AN INSURS

aatr eabhos as on Tnsured” under e

SF

>
D provision of Secuon - DIABLITY UGy ERAI

Yo For any sersan of organizaten for whom you ard reounes Dy ot ati W opieade & vaver of subrogaton the
Losy Condition - TRANSFER OF RIGHTS CF RECOVERY AGARST OTHERS T

~ .

O USas appheabtle.




This endorsement modifies insturance provided under the fodow rg

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLI SET PR

COMMERCL _ A
EN

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE
HA 93 16 09 10

REFULLY.

To the extent that the provisions of this endorscment provide broader benefits to the "msured” than other
provisions of the Coverage Form. the provisions of this endarsement apply

1.

BROAD FORM INSURED

A

Subsidiaries and Newly Acquired or

Formed Organizations

The Aamed Insured  shown i the

Declarations is amended to include

{1y Any legally incorporated subsichary o
which you own more than 50% of the
voting stock on the effective date of the
Coverage Form.  However, the Named
Insured does not include any subsidiary
that s an “insured” under any other
automobide policy or would be on
“nsured” under such a policy bul for its
termination or the exhaustion of its Limit
of Insurance.

(23 Any organizatico that is acquired of
formed by you and over which you
mamntain majorty ownership  Howevet,
the Named Insured does not include any
newdy formed or acquired organizaion
{ay Trat s a parnership, joirt venture

or imited fiability company
{uy Thatis an ‘insured” under any other
policy .
{c) That has exhausted s Lunp of
Insurarce under any other poucy, or
(dy B0 days  or more  after
acqaisiton or formation oy yol
unless you have given us rohce of
the acqusiion or formatien
overage  Joes pot apply to "bodily
iUy o1 “property damage” that resuis
from an "acxdent” that occunred betore
you formed o7 acquired the organization

Employees as Insureds

Paragraph A1 - WHO IS AN INSUR

SECTION A

amended to adg

SO

LARILITY  COVERAGE s

d  Any ‘empioyee” of yours whie using a
covered “auo” you don't own. hiwe o
berrow in your business of youi personal
affairs

Lessors as insureds

Paragraph A1 - WHO 1S AN INSURED - of

Section I - Liability Coverage is amended to

2

e The lessor of a covered "auto” while the
“auld” is leased o you under a wiilten
agreementif

{1) The agreement reguies you 1o
provide direct primary insurance for
the lessor and

(2) The "aLto" is leased without a driver

Such a leased "aulo” will be consdered a
covered "aulo” you own and not a covered
"auto” you hire

Additional Inst 1 -quired by Contract

{1y Paragraph A1 - WHO IS AN INSURED
- of Secton - Licbiity Coverage s
amended to add
{0 Ve you have agreed. it a willen

cointract o1 witten agrearment, that «
person o Grganzauon be added as
an  addimional psured  on your
busiress aulo policy, suck person or
organization 1s ar "insured”, but only
e e exert such o gersor o
orgamzebion s habie  dor "hodily
mary” or "property de e’ catsed
by the conduct of an “insured” under
paragraphs 9 o7 oo of Who ls An
hsured  wath regard o the
OWNETSMD. TNAITIENANCE 3F USe o a

soversd tavto "




(5]
-

The nsurance afforded o any such
addtional msured applies oniy o 1w
"oodiy nuny” Gor Tprapeny garnnae”
OCCUrs:

{1} Dunng the policy pencd. and

—

”y

12} Subsequent lo the execution of »uch
wiilten contract, and

133 Prior 0 the expiration of e e
of time that the wintten wontradt
requires such insurance be provided
1o the additonal insured

How Limits Apply

if you have agreed in a wititen contract

o wrlten  agreemen: that  another

person or organization be added as an

additional insured on your policy. the

most e vall cay on behalf of suuh

addiional insured 1s the lesser ot

{) The limits of insurance spechied o
the  wrilten  conlroct o Nttt n
agreement; or

(b} The Lamits of Insurance shown in
the Declarations.

Such arnount shaill be 2 part of and naol

in additicn (0 Limits of insurance shown

in the Beclarations and descrbed i this

Section.

Additional Insureds Otner insurance

If we cover a claim of "suit” under this

Coverage Part that may also be covered

by other nsurance avarabie to  an

additonal insured,  such  adducnal

wsured must submit such clairm or “suit”

to the other insurer for defense andd

indemnity

However, this provision dees 1ol ardly
o the extent that you have agrecs in a
wrten contract or waiiten agreciment
that this mnsurance 15 pomary and non
contributory with the additonal insured's
DWN Insurance

Duties in The Event Of Acaidert, Claun,
Suit ar Loss

If you have agreesd in a wiitlen conirac!
or wrlten agreerment that  another
persnn of organizslion e added as an
additonal insured on your pohcy
addibonal insuredt shall be required o
comply with the provisions i LOSS
SONDITIONS 2 DUNIES IN Tl
CVENT CF ACCIDENT CLAIM - SUIT
CROLCSS - OF SECTIHIN IV
BUSINESS AUTC CONDUHIONS iniby

same manner as the Namied insun-o

m

Primary and Non-Contributory if

Required by Contract

Only with regpect o insurance provided o

an additonal insured an 10 - Additional

Insured i Required by Corilract,  the

(Gllowing provisions apply

{2y Prmary fnsuwrance When Reqgured By
Centracl
fnis nsurancs & pamary # you have
agreed n a wnlten conlruct of witten
agreement  that  this  nsurance  be
primary It other msurance s also
primary, we wil share with alf that other
insurance by the method descnibed in
Cther Insurance 5 d

(4y Primary And Non-Contntbutory 7o Other
Insurance When Required By Contract

if you have agreed v a wrilen conract
o7 woritten agreement that this msurance
15 primary and nop-contributery wath the
additonal msured’s ov.n insurance, this
insurance s pnmary antd we will nol
sgek  conwibution  from  that  other

msurance

Paragraphs (3) and {4} do not apnly to other
insurance o which the addiional insured
nas been added as an additionat msured

Whean this insurance s excess, we will have no
duty to defend the insured against any "suit’ if
any other insurzr has a duly to defend the
msured against that “sut” It ne cther insurer
defends, we will undertake 10 do so, bul we will
be entiticd 1o the msered's nghts agamst all
those other insurers
When this msurance 1S excess over other
insurance, we wil pay only our share of the
arnounit of tre joss if any, hat exceeds the sum
of
{1, The lotar amount thal al such olher
insurance would pay for the loss n the
ansence of this inswance, and
(27 The wolal of afl deductible and self-insured
amounts unaer ail that other nsurance

We wall snare the reraiing loss, if any, by the
methud described s Cuper Insurance o d
AUTOS RENTEL " EMPLOYEES

Any “aaie” bires o rented by your "employee” on
vour behalf and At your dreckon will be
considered an Taulo! yoau e

The OTHER INSURANCL Condition 1s amende)
bv adding the folicving



It ar "empioyee’s’ persenal nsurance @in
appites on an excess bas:s 5 o covered "auln”
hred or rentea by your “emplovee” on your
behall and at your direction. fws nswrarce il
be  pnmary 1o the “employee st personad
insurance

AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSICN
LACLUSION & - FELLOW 2oyl of
SECTICN 1 - DABILITY COVERAGE dovs nat
apply f you have workers’ compensation
insurance  in-force covenng  ad o of  your
‘employees”.

i

Coverage s excess over any other collectivle
nsurance

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE

If hired "autcs” are covered “autos” for Liabiity
Coverage and if Comprenensive Specified
Causes of Loss. or Coillzion coverages are
provided under this Coverage Form for any
"aute” you own. thern the Fhvsical Jamago
Coverages provided are extended io "autos” you
hire or borrow, subject (e the {folowing hmit

The most we will pay for "oss® o any hired
"auto” s’
(1) $100,000,

{2) The aclual cash value of the damaged or
stolen propetty at the tme of the “igus”. or

{3) The cost of repairing or replacing the
darnaged or stalen property,
whichever is smalilest, minus a deductble  The
deductble will be equal t¢ the fargest decucuble
apphcable to any cwned "aulo” for that ceverage
No deducible applies o "loss” caused by fire or
hghining Hired Auto Fhysical Damage coverage
is excess over any other collectizle insurance
Subject to the above limit, deductible and excess
provisions, we vill provide coverage enual to the
hroades! coverage applicable to any cuvered
"aulo” you own
We will also cover loss of use of the hired "auto”
i it results from an “accidert”, you are legally
havle and the lessor incurs an actual financil
loss, subject 1o a maximum of S$1CJ0 per
“accident”
This cxlension of coverage does not apply (o any
“auto” you hiwe or borrow o any ol your
‘emplioyees”, partrers (f you are a partnorshin,
members {f you are a bmided sabdity company,
or members of thewr households

PHYSICAL DAMAGE - ADDITIONAL
TEMPORARY TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE
COVERAGE

Paragraph A« a of SECTION il - PV CAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE s amended 1o provide a
imit of $50 per cay and a maximum it of
51,600

LOAN/LEASE GAP COVERAGE

Under SECTION BE - PHYSICAL DAMAGL
COVERAGE. in the event of a total "loss” to a
covered "auto”, wie will pay your aaditional legal
obligation for any difference between the actual
cash value of the "aule” at the time of the "oss"
and the "cutslanding balance” of the loan/lease

“Outstanding batance” means the amount you
owe cn the loanilease at the ime of "loss” less
any amounts  repreosenting  taxes:  overcue
payments,  penalties, interest  or  charges
resulting from overdue pavinen!s: additonal
meage charges: excess wear and lear charges.
lease termination fecs, secunty ceposits not
retiurned by the lessor, costs for extendec
warranties, credit hfe Insurance, health, accident
or disability insurance purchased vith the loan or
lease, and  carry-over balances rom previous
loans or leases

3AG GOV
Urder  Paragraph B, EXCLUSIONS - of
SECTION I - BHYSICAL  DAMAGE

COVERAGE . the folloving is ad<ed

The exclusion relaling to mechanical breakdovin
does not apply to the acadental discharge of an
airbag.

ZLECY > EQUIPMENT - BROADENED
COVE!

The exceplions o Paragraphs B4
EXCLUSIONS  of SECTION il - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE are replaced by the
‘olovang:

a bxcusions dc and 4d. do not apply 10
sqaipmert aesigned o be operated soleiy by
ust of the power flom the "auto's” electncal
system than, al the tme ¢f Moss™, ig

¢

{11 Permarnently installed n or upon the

covered “milo”,

Removabie from a housing unit which s

permanendly installed mn or upon the

covered Tauls”,

3y Anntegrat part of the same unit housing
any gieclrorie equipment cescnbed in
Paragraprs a and b anpove, or

4y Necessary for he joninal eperation of the
coversd “aute:” o the momitorng of the
covered ‘auts's” operating system







18,

1 owe cancel 1 anwy eason olher  than
nonpaymend of premury, we vl mad or deliver
o the fust Named desurcd oantten nobce of
cancedalion gt eas. L0 dav- Dotnre the eflective
date of cancatahon

HYBRID PAYMENT COVERAGE

Inthe event of 3 tolal 'oss o a 'non-hybrig” auto
“or whien Comoroihensive speciizd Causos of
Loss or Callistin coveraes afe pravided under
this  Coverage Sorm then such  Physieal
Damaye Coveranss are amentded as foilows:

a if the auto s replaced with a "hybrid" auto, we
will pay an adciwonal (0% o a maximum of
$2,500, of the "nan hybnd” sulo’'s actual cash
value or replacement cost whichever is Jess,

b The autc must be replaced and a copy of a biil
of sale or naw lerst agreement receivad by us
wathin 80 calengar days of the gate of "loss "

¢ Regardiess of the number of avtos damaged
inany one Mess” the most we will pay under

thig Mubrd Pavment Caverane provision fer
any ong iess RRRNIS

For the purposes of the coverage provision,
a A "non-hybnd” avto s defined as an aulo that
uses only an inleral combushon engine o

ove tha gt

oy

A hybnd” aate s deined as an aulo vath an
iMernal combustion engine ana onRe of mors
electric molors, ana thal uses the nternal
combustion engine and one or more eleciric
molors 1o move the auto, or the internal
combustion ¢ngine 1o charge one or more
electric moiors, wnich move the auto.







Terraphase Engineering inc
Endorsement Number 5

Automatic Additional Insure - C ners, Le ; Of1 actors

o endonement. offective 20T atianches o aod torms s pont of Polioy Numner

FREFCO-10d00-u) This endorsernent chanues the Peliov. Please read it carerahy

This endorsement modifies insurance provided ander the followmyg:

COMMERCL  GENE Bl 1 PART
CONTRACTORS POIL ! ‘Al 1 CPART
SCHEDULLE

Name of Persen or Oreanization:

Any person(s) ot organization(s) whom the Mamed Jnswred aprees, in a
Writlen contract, (o name as ar nal mswred. However, this statos
exists only for the project spec that contract.

The person or organzation shown  this Schedule 1s included as 2 insured, but
¢ with respect ty that persen’s or organd  on's vicarions habality arising out

of your ongoing operations performed for that insared.




’?\ Terraghase Engineering Inc

ek ’" .

e Endersement Number: 6
oy

ADMIRAL/ szs

Automatic Waiver of ¢ orc  af Endors nt

This endursement, eifective 10472017 atiaches o ad form a purt of Policy Nuniber
FLI-ECC-10466-00. This crndersement changes the Policy. Please read it zarefully.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMI ‘ SRAL LIA O RAGE PART
CONTRA f UTION LI COV £ PART
SCHEDULL

Narne ol Person or Organization:

Any person(s) or organization(s) to whom the Named Insured/ aprees, in a
writlen coptract, to provide a waiver of subro m. However, (s status
exists only for the project specified in that contract.

The Company waives any nght of recovery it may have against the person or
organization shown in the above Scher because of payments the Company
mekes for injury or damage anising out of the imwured’s work done under a contract
with that person or organization. The wziver applies only to the person or
organization ig the above Schedule.

Under no circumstances shall this endersement act to extend the poliey period,
change the scope of coverage or merease the Aporepate Limats of Insurance shown

in the Declarations.












